# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

### Chapter 35

#### AN ACT Relating to Expenditure of Town Road Improvement Funds.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the betterment of the unimproved roads in the State is of utmost importance for the economic well-being of the people of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary so that expenditure of town road improvement moneys may be made in the spring of 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 1705, amended. Section 1705 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

### '§ 1705. Expenditures

The expenditures of this fund shall not exceed the sum of \$6,000 \$9,000 in any one mile. The various towns shall assume and pay any cost or damages arising from any change in location, grade or drainage.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 5, 1965

## Chapter 36

AN ACT Relating to Meetings of the Public Safety Council in Civil Defense and Public Safety.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 25, § 306, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 306 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The Public Safety Council shall meet as many times in each calendar year as it deems necessary and at the call of the chairman or the director (Civil Defense and Public Safety).'